### **UNITED STATES**

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR **BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT** 

FORM APPROVED OMB NO 1004-0135 Expires July 31, 2010

Lease Serial No

NMNM22080

6 If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS	
Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to re-enter ar	7
abandoned well. Use form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposal	

•	,	
SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE - Other instru	uctions on reverse side.	7 If Unit or CA/Agreement, Name and/or No
Type of Well ☐ Gas Well ☐ Other	8 Well Name and No BARCLAY FEDERAL 4	
2 Name of Operator Contact FOREST OIL CORPORATION E-Mail cabush@	9 API Well No 30-015-29684-00-S1	
3a Address 707 17TH STREET, STE 3600 DENVER, CO 80202	3b Phone No (include area code) Ph 303-812-1554 Fx 303-864-6105	10 Field and Pool, or Exploratory LIVINGSTON RIDGE
4 Location of Well (Footage Sec, T, R, M, or Survey Descript	ion)	11 County or Parish, and State
Sec 12 T23S R31E NESE 1980FSL 660FEL	SEP 19 2007	EDDY COUNTY, NM
	OCD-ARTESIA	
12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES)	TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE	E, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA

OCD-ARTESIA

TYPE OF SUBMISSION	- TYPE OF ACTION							
□ Notice of Intent  Subsequent Report  Final Abandonment Notice	☐ Acidize ☐ Alter Casing ☐ Casing Repair ☐ Change Plans ☐ Convert to Injection	Deepen Fracture Treat New Construction Plug and Abandon Plug Back	☐ Production (Start/Resume) ☐ Reclamation ☐ Recomplete ☐ Temporarily Abandon ☐ Water Disposal	□ Water Shut-Off □ Well Integrity □ Other Workover Operatic				

Describe Proposed or Completed Operation (clearly state all pertinent details, including estimated starting date of any proposed work and approximate duration thereof Attach the Bond under which the work will be performed or provide the Bond No on file with BLM/BIA Required subsequent reports shall be filed within 30 days following completion of the involved operations. If the operation results in a multiple completion or recompletion in a new interval, a Form 3160-4 shall be filed once testing has been completed. Final Abandonment Notices shall be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation, have been completed, and the operator has determined that the site is ready for final inspection)

Rod Repair

7-10-07 Spot rig 7-10-07 Spot rig
7-11-07 RU PU unhung well head, lay down P R POH 13 rods down pin break on 1 2 F G RU fish tool try to fish not luck, COH ND rod hook Put bells & tbg elevator, swab down ND WH unset tac, poh 18 jts to pin break, unset pmp POH 124-1 2 F G rods & 118-1" rods, 10 K bars, 1 5 4'x1" sub shear tool, 4' x 1" sub rod guide sub, pmp 2-1/2 x 1-3/4 x 28', 12' x 1-1/4 GA, RBIH 18 jts set TAC NU WH change bells elevator NU rod tongs, pick up new pmp & subs & 10-K bars 7-12-07 Open well RBIH rods 118-1"-124-1 2 F G, 1 2 x 18'-9' x 1 2 sub, 2 subs 3' x 1 21 P R., replace 1 2 F G rod. and 26 -K shear tool hang well RU hot oiler load tbg w/32 bbls wtr press

14 I hereby certify	For FOREST OIL CO	verified by the BLM Well Information System RPORATION, sent to the Carlsbad by ALEXIS SWOBODA on 09/06/2007 (07AS1422SE)	<del></del>
Name (Printed/)	(yped) CINDY A BUSH	Title SR REGULATORY TECH	
Signature	(Electronic Submission)	Date 09/04/2007	•
	THIS SPACE FOR FE	DERAL OR STATE OFFICE USE	
Approved By	CCEPTED	DAVID R GLASS TitlePETROLEUM ENGINEER Date 09/1	14/2(
certify that the applic	val, if any, are attached Approval of this notice does not war cant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject the applicant to conduct operations thereon		

Title 18 U S C Section 1001 and Title 43 U S C Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction

#### Additional data for EC transaction #56234 that would not fit on the form

32. Additional remarks, continued

500# held good, RD hot oiler, RD PU clean location

# Form 3160 (February 2005) DI BU

## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

OCD-ARTESIA

FORM APPROVED OMB NO 1004-0137 Expires Maich 31, 2007

	WELL	COMP	PLETION	OR REC	OMPLET	ION RE	PORT	AND LO	G				Serial No		
la Type	of Well F	T O.I.W.	ul [5] Coo	Wall F	7 Dev	Othor					-		1 108950	or Tribe Name	
• •	L	_	ell 🗽 Gas New Wel	-	Dry ork Over I	Other  Deepen	Γ	1 Dlug Boot	( C D.	er Dogum		o ii mak	un, Anotee (	or reflect value	
	of Completion	_	her		TROVEI _	] Decken	L.	Plug Back	. П <sub>рі</sub>	ff Resvr		7 Unit o	r CA Agree	ment Name and N	0
	of Operator											8 Lease	Name and V	Vell No	
<b>EOG Res</b> 3 Addres	cources In	c					3a	Phone No	(ınclude a	rea cod	(e)			22 Federal 2	H.
	ож 2267 Мі	dland.	Texas	79702			-		686 36			9 API W			
	on of Well (Rep				dance with	Federal red	quireme		300 50				015-3471	Exploratory	
At surfa	LC 1949	FNL &	586' FE	L, U/L	н						L	Cott	boowno:	Creek; WC, V	<u>lest</u>
						CE	n 19	9 2007			1	ll Sec, T Survey	「, R., M , o , or Area	r Block and	
At top p	od interval rej	ported bel	low			-	•				L	Sec	22, T16		
At total depth 1872' FNIL & 730' FWIL, U/L E												2 County <b>Eddy</b>	y or Parish	13 State	
14 Date S	pudded	15 Da	ite T D Rea	ched		16 Da		•					itions (DF, I	RKB, RT, GL)*	
			44.6.400				D & A	<u>ا</u>	Ready	to Prod	' !				
8/6/	Depth MD	•	/16/07	19 Plug B	ack T D	MD	8/31	1/07	20 D	epth Br	idae P	3631	MD		
10 Total	TVD		3370 1454	i / Tiug D		ΓVD			20 0	cptii bi	iuge i	iug sei	TVD		
21 Type I	Electric & Othe			ın (Submıt	copy of eac	h)			22 Was	well cor	ed?	X No	Yes (S	Submit analysis)	
									Was	DST rui		X No		Submit report	
22 0		1/n		<u>-</u>	,,				Dire	ctional S	urvey?		No X	Yes (Submit copy)	
23 Casing	and Liner Rec	ora ( <i>Kepa</i>	ort all string	s set in wel	<i>ι)</i>	Character Com		I				т			
Hole Size	Size/Grade	Wt (#ft	) Top (M	(D) Bott	om (MD)	Stage Cem Depth		No of S Type of C		Slurry (BB		Cem	ent Top*	Amount Pulle	d
12 1/4	8 5/8	32			942			104	5			surface			
7 7/8	5 1/2	17		8	350			127	5			sw	rface_		
								<b></b>							
												-			
												<del>                                     </del>			
24 Tubing	- Dooard		Ш		L			l							
		T			c. 1	D 4 0 .	0.00	<u> </u>	1.075			T		I n . n . a	
Size 2 3/8	Depth Set (		Packer Depth	(MD)	Size	Depth Set	(MD)	Packer D	epth (MD)	1 3:	ıze	Depti	Set (MD)	Packer Depth (1	<u>/ID)</u>
	eing Intervals			L		26 Perfor	ation R	lecord		_!					
	Formation		Тор	E	Bottom	Pe	rforated	Interval		Size		No Holes		Perf Status	
A)	Wolfcam	)	4540			46	25 -	8264	0	.42"		128		producing	
В)											_				
C)	<u></u>														
D)			<u> </u>					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Ш.				
	Fracture, Treatr	nent, Cen	nent Squeez	e, Etc					<del></del>						
	Depth Interval					4-0		Amount and							
46	25 - 8264													mesh sand,	
			3105	67 Lbs	30/50 sa	ma, 130	1949	Lbs 20/4	10 sand	, 960	1288	gals s	lick wat	ter	
			<b></b>										<del></del>		
9 Product	ion - Interval A		L												
Date First	Test	Hours	Test	Oil	Gas	Water	Oil Gra	avity	Gas	P	roductif	on Method			
Produced 8/31/07	Date 9/11/07	Tested 24	Production		MCF <b>1984</b>	BBL <b>79</b>	Corr A		Gravity		7 Guilet	ACCE	PTFD	FOR RECO	ORD
Choke Size	Tbg Press Flwg	Csg Press	24 Hr	Oil BBL	Gas MCF	Water BBL	Gas ( Ratio	Di <b>l</b>	Well Statu						
Oper		L	L			L	L		P	GW		-	SEP-	1 4 2007	₩
28a Produc Date First	Test Test	Hours	Test	Oil	Gas	Water	Oil Gra	avity 1	Gas	D	roduct	on Method			+-
Produced	Date	Tested	Production	BBL	MCF	BBL	Corr A		Gravity		. Judetil			RY FANT	T
Choke Size	Tbg Press Flwg	Csg Press	24 Hr	Oıl BBL	Gas MCF	Water BBL	Gas ( Ratio	Dil	Well Statu	s	_	PE		W GEOLOGIS	<del>ज</del>
JILL	SI	1,,,,,,,	<del>'</del>	►   BBL	c.	1 222	Natio								

·			- •	~ \$¿+-	>c +	*		- x- / ,				
28b Product	ion - Inter	rval C										
Date First Produced	Lest Date		Hours Tested	Test Production	Oil BBL	Gas MCF	Water BBL	Oil Gravity Corr API	Gas Gravity	Production Method		
Choke Size	Tbg Pre Flwg SI		Csg Press	24 Hr	Oil BBL	Gas MCF	Water BBL	Gas Oil Ratio	Well Status			
28c Produc	tion-Inter	val D		<del>!</del>	<u>. l</u>		<b></b>					
Date First Produced	Test Date		Hours Tested	Test Production	Oil BBL	Gas MCF	Water BBL	Oil Gravity Corr API	Gas Gravity	Production Method		<del></del>
Choke Size	I bg Pre I lwg SI	ess	Csg Press	24 Hr	Oil BBL	Gas MCF	Water BBL	Gas Oil Ratio	Well Status			
29 Disposit	ion of Gas	(Sold, u	sed for f	fuel, vented, e	tc)		Sold		<u> </u>			
30 Summa	ry of Porc	ous Zor	nes (Incl	ude Aquifers)					31 Format	tion (Log) Markers		
Show a tests, 1	ıll ımporta	ant zon depth	nes of po	prosity and co	ontents th	ereof Co., time too	red interva ol open, f	als and all drill-stem lowing and shut-in				
Forma	tion	To	эр	Bottom	ŀ	Descri	ptions, Co	ntents, etc		Name	<u></u>	Top
					1	····			Man Fi		- N	Meas Depth 2300'
									Clear Fo	DIK		2300 · 2950 ·
									Abo Shal	1		3620'
		!	1		1				Wolfcame	) Les	1	4640'
			,		1						,	
	ľ										1 ;	
											.,	
											[ ·	
										•	139 144	
												, ,
					<u> </u>	- <del>-</del>					<u> </u>	
32. Additioi	nal remark	cs (ınclı	ıde plug	ging procedur	e):							
				ached by plac	ing a chec	k in the ap	propriate b	ooxes:				
<u></u>				full set req'd)		Geolo	gic Report	DST Report	x Direction	onal Survey		
Sundr	y Notice f	or plug	ging and	l cement verif	cation	Core A	Analysis	Other				
34 I hereby	certify tha	at the fo	oregoing	and attached	ınformatı	on is comp	lete and co	orrect as determined i	from all availab	ole records (see attached in	structions)*	:
Name (ple	ease print	·) C+	- ava Tulla	ometr				Tetlo	Pegul ato	ore Analyset		
rank (pu	case print	/ <u>DI</u>	au wa	)		·····		itte	redutate	ory Analyst		
G	S#	4	1	1	The second second			_				
Signature		rac	-u	/ agu				Date	9/12/07			
						<del></del>						<del></del>
										<u> </u>		

Title 18 U S C Section 1001 and Title 43 U S C Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction

Form 3160-5 (February 2005)

## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

FORM APPROVED OMB NO 1004-0137 Expires March 31, 2007

5 Lease Serial No

Do not use this	SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS  Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to re-enter an abandoned well. Use Form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals.									
SUBMIT IN TRIF	PLICATE - Other instruction	s on reverse side		7 If Unit or CA/	Agreement, Name and/or N					
1 Type of Well Oil Weil X Gas Well 2 Name of Operator EOG Resources Inc.	Other			8 Well Name an Colorado A						
3a Address  P.O. Box 2267 Midland, Text  4 Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T, R, M  1949' FNL & 586' FEL, U/L	1, or Survey Description)	3b Phone No ( <i>include area</i> <b>432.686.3689</b>		9 API Well No 30-015-34711 10 Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area Cottonwood Creek; WC, West						
Sec 22, T16S, R24E				11 County or P	NM					
12. CHECK APPR	ROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO IN	DICATE NATURE OF N	OTICE, REPO	ORT, OR OTH	ER DATA					
TYPE OF SUBMISSION	OF ACTION									
Notice of Intent  X Subsequent Report  Final Abandonment Notice	Acidize Alter Casing Casing Repair Change Plans Convert to Inject	Deepen Fracture Treat New Construction Plug and Abandon tion Plug Back	Production Reclamation Recomplete Temporarily Water Dispe	y Abandon	Water Shut-Off Well Integrity X Other Spud & casing test					
	operations If the operation results bandonment Notices shall be filed of for final inspection )  /2", 17 #, N-80 casing	in a multiple completion or reconly after all requirements, inclused the set @ 8350'.	ompletion in a niding reclamation	ew interval, a For n, have been com	m 3160-4 shall be filed one pleted, and the operator ha					
8/28/07 MIRU for comple Step rate teste Perforate from Frac w/ 72 bbls 30000 lbs 20/40 Perforated from Frac w/ 72 bbls 30000 lbs 20/40 8/29/07 Perforated from Frac w/ 72 bbls	sx to surface. Release	d rig.  r 30 min. Test good. 32 holes.  XL gel, 67000 lbs 10 ater.  32 holes.  XL gel, 67000 lbs 10 ater.  32 holes.  XL gel, 67000 lbs 10	00 mesh san 00 mesh san	d, 75000 lbs d, 75000 lbs	30/50 sand, 30/50 sand,					
	4625' to 5340', 0.42",									
14 I hereby certify that the foregoing is true Name (Printed/Typed)  Stan Wagner	e and correct	Title Regulat	ory Analyst	<u> </u>						
Signature Stan Wa	an-	Date 9/11/07								
	THIS SPACE FOR FE	DERAL OR STATE OFFI	CE USE							
Approved by		Title		Date	:					
Conditions of approval, if any, are attached certify that the applicant holds legal or equ which would entitle the applicant to conduct	itable title to those rights in the su	warrant or bject lease		L						

Title 18 U S C Section 1001, and Title 43 U S C Section 1212, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

Form 3160-5 (February 2005)

#### **UNITED STATES** DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR **BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT**

FORM APPROVED OMB NO 1004-0137 Expires March 31, 2007

5 Lease Serial No

SUNDRY NOTICES  Do not use this form for patched abandoned well. Use Forn	proposals to drill	or to re-enter an		NMM 108950 6 If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name				
SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE - 0	Other instructions	on reverse side		7 If Unit or Ca	A/Agreement, Name and/or N			
1 Type of Well Oit Well X Gas Well Other 2 Name of Operator EOG Resources Inc.				8 Well Name and No Colorado A 22 Fed 2H 9 API Well No				
3a Address  P.O. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702  4 Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T, R, M, or Survey L  1949' FNL & 586' FEL, U/L H  Sec 22, T16S, R24E	Description)	3b Phone No ( <i>include are</i> 432.686.3689	ea code)	30-015-34711  10 Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area Cottorwood Creek; WC, West  11 County or Parish, State				
10 CHECK APPROPRIATE	POV(ES) TO INI	NOATE MATURE OF M	IOTICE DED	Eddy	IED DATA			
12. CHECK APPROPRIATE  TYPE OF SUBMISSION	BOX(E2) TO INI		PE OF ACTION	JRI, OR OII	HER DATA			
Notice of Intent	lete horizontally, give s formed or provide the fithe operation results i lotices shall be filed ortion)  acid, 1005 bbls  45 bbls load was	Deepen Fracture Treat New Construction Plug and Abandon Plug Back  Ils, including estimated starting absurface locations and mease Bond No on file with BLM/ in a multiple completion or really after all requirements, inc.  XI. gel, 76584 lbs.  ter.	Production Reclamatio Recomplet Temporari Water Disp  g date of any proured and true ver BIA Required s completion in a n luding reclamatio	y Abandon  posal  posed work and  titcal depths of al  ubsequent report  new interval, a Fe  n, have been con	Il pertinent markers and zones is shall be filed within 30 days orm 3160-4 shall be filed oncompleted, and the operator has			
14 I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct Name (Printed/Typed)  Stan Wagner  Signature Hum Wayner  THIS	SPACE FOR FED	Title Regulat  Date 9/11/07 ERAL OR STATE OFF	COTY Analyst					
Approved by		Title		Da	te			
Conditions of approval, if any, are attached. Approval of certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations the	those rights in the subj	arrant or Office ect lease		<u> </u>				



#### DIRECTIONAL SURVEY REPORT

# EOG RESOURCES COLORADO A22 FED COM #2H EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

**PREPARED BY: CODY MEBANE** 

Pathfinder Energy Services, Inc. 6213 W. County Road 112 • Midland, TX • 79706 (432)681-6000



#### **DIRECTIONAL SURVEY COMPANY REPORT:**

- 1. NAME OF SURVEYING COMPANY: PATHFINDER ENERGY SERVICES
- NAME OF PERSON(S) PERFORMING SURVEY:
   A) WESLEY TEETER
- 3. POSITION OF SAID PERSON(S): (A-F) SURVEYORS (FIELD ENGINEERS)
- 4. DATE(S) ON WHICH SURVEY WAS PERFORMED: 8/10/07 TO 8/16/07
- 5. STATE IN WHICH SURVEY WAS PERFORMED: NEW MEXICO
- 6. LOCATION OF WELL: EDDY COUNTY
- 7. TYPE OF SURVEY(S) PERFORMED: MWD
- 8. COMPLETE IDENTIFICATION OF WELL:

EOG RESOURCES COLORADO A22 FED COM #2H EDDY COUNTY, NM RIG: MCVAY #8

9. SURVEY CERTIFIED FROM: 4055 TO 8293 FEET MEASURED DEPTH.

THIS IS TO VERIFY THAT ATTACHED DOCUMENTS SHOWING THE WELL TO BE DISPLACED AT 3963.9 FEET ON A BEARING OF 271.10 DEGREES FROM THE CENTER OF THE ROTARY TABLE AT A PROJECTED BIT DEPTH OF 8370 FEET, ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

CODY MEBANE

M/LWD SERVICE COORDINATOR



#### DIRECTIONAL SURVEY INFORMATION

APPROVED AUG 2 0 700

FAXED AUG 17 200

Prepared By: WESLEY TESTER CODY MEBANE **EOG RESOURCES** Name of Client: COLORADO A22 FED COM #2H EDDY CO NM Attention: Directional Only Job OR ✓ Logging Job Name(s) of Persons Performing Surveys: **WESLEY TEETER** D) B) CHUCK HARPER HAFA DONARUMMA C) Positions of Said Persons: Surveyors / Field Engineers: From 8/10/2007 To 8/16/2007 Date(s) Survey was Performed: Type of Survey Performed: (Specify if other than MWD) **IDENTIFICATION OF WELL: EOG RESOURCES** Rig Name: MC VAY #8 COLORADO A22 FED COM #2H 30-015-34711 Well No.: API No.: EDDY CO. NM 101006652 WT-WT Location: Job No.: State: **TEXAS RAILROAD COMMISSION INFORMATION:** COTTONWOOD CREEK, WOLFCAMP WEST Field: Abstract No.: Well Plat Survey Co.: Surveys Performed From 4055 Feet TO 8293 Feet MMS / ASCII / LAS Diskette Filename: THIS IS TO VERIFY THAT ATTACHED DOCUMENTS SHOW THE WELL TO BE DISPLACED AT 3963.9 FEET ON A BEARING OF \_\_\_\_\_\_ DEGREES FROM THE CENTER OF THE ROTARY TABLE AT \_\_\_\_\_ A PROJECTED \_\_\_\_\_ DEPTH OF \_\_\_\_\_ 8370 \_\_\_\_ FEET, ARE TRUE AND

CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

# PathFinder Energy Services, Inc. BHL Report

THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF

Page 01/01 Tie-in Date: 08/09/2007 Date Completed: 08/16/2007

\* \*\*\*\*

EOG RESOURCES, INC.
COLORADO A22 FED COM #2H
EDDY COUNTY, NM
Rig:McVAY 8
PathFinder Office Supervisor: CODY MEBANE
PathFinder Field Engineers:W.TEETER
C.HARPER
H.DONARUMMA

Survey Horiz. Reference:WELLHEAD
Ref Coordinates: LAT:32.54.36.0576 N LON:104.34.10.0524 W
RID Reference:NAD27 new mexico east Transverse Mercator
Ref GRID Coor: X: 427534.3449 Y: 694856.6475
North Aligned To:GRID NORTH
Total Magnetic Correction: 8.67° EAST TO GRID
Vertical Section Plane: 270.79
Survey Vert. Reference: 19.00' Kelly Bushing To Ground
Altitude:3631.00' Ground To MSL

The second secon

Measured Depth	8370.00	(feet)
Inclination	91.01	(deg)
Azimuth	269.92	(deg)
True Vertical Depth	4454.64	(feet)
Vertical Section	3963.84	(feet)
Survey X cord	423571.31	(feet)
Survey Y cord	694932.52	(feet)
Survey Lat	32.91019950 N	(deg)
Survey Lon	104.58237282 W	(deg)
Rectangular Corr. N/S	76.08 N	(feet)
Rectangular Corr. E/W	3963.17 W	(feet)
Closure Distance	3963.90	(feet)
Direction of Closure	271.10	(deg)
Dogleg Severity	0.00	(deg/100ft)

Page 01/03

Tie-in Date: 08/09/2007 Date Completed: 08/16/2007

#### PathFinder Energy Services, Inc.

**Survey Report** 

EOG RESOURCES, INC. COLORADO A22 FED COM #2H **EDDY COUNTY, NM** 

Rig:McVAY 8

PathFinder Office Supervisor: CODY MEBANE PathFinder Field Engineers: W.TEETER

**C.HARPER H.DONARUMMA** 

Survey Calculations by RX5 V5.11E using Minimum Curvature

Survey Horiz. Reference: WELLHEAD Ref Coordinates: LAT:32.54.36.0576 N LON:104.34.10.0524 W

Reference: NAD27 new mexico east Transverse Mercator Ref GRID Coor: X: 427534.3449 Y: 694856.6475

North Aligned To:GRID NORTH

Total Magnetic Correction: 8.67° EAST TO GRID

Vertical Section Plane: 270.79

Survey Vert. Reference: 19.00' Kelly Bushing To Ground

Altitude:3631.00' Ground To MSL

Measured Depth	Incl	Drift Dir.	TVD	Course Length	Vertical Section		OTAL llar Offsets	Clos Dist		DLS
(ft)	(deg)	(deg)	(ft)	(ft)	(ft)		(ft)	(ft) (		(dg/100ft)
TIE II	N TO SCIEN	TIFIC GYRO	@ 4081' MD.							
4000.00	2.06	41.76	3999.34	0.00	6.42	37.28 N	5.91 W	37.75@	350.99	0.00
THE	FOLLOWING		FINDER SUR					•		
4055.00	2.29	59.91	4054.30	55.00	4.83	38.57 N	4.30 W	38.81@	353.64	1.31
4087.00	1.76	5.42	4086.28	32.00	4.24	39.38 N	3.70 W	39.55@	354.63	5.98
4118.00	4.04	312.77	4117.25	31.00	5.02	40.59 N	4.46 W	40.84@		10.60
4150.00	7.39	300.29	4149.08	32.00	7.65	42.40 N	7.06 W	42.98@	350.54	11.11
4182.00	11.08	296.51	4180.66	32.00	12.21	44.81 N	11.59 W	46.28@	345.49	11.68
4214.00	14.42	297.39	4211.87	32.00	18.55	48.02 N	17.88 W	51.24@	339.57	10.46
4245.00	17.76	298.71	4241.65	31.00	26.18	52.06 N	25.46 W	57.96@	333.94	10.84
4278.00	21.02	298.80	4272.78	33.00	35.85	57.33 N	35.06 W	67.21@	328.55	9.88
4310.00	24.27	297.65	4302.31	32.00	46.79	63.15 N	45.92 W	78.08@	323.98	10.25
4342.00	27.44	295.54	4331.10	32.00	59.35	69.39 N	58.40 W	90.69@	319.91	10.31
4373.00	30.78	296.38	4358.18	31.00	73.00	75.99 N	71.96 W	104.65@	316.56	10.85
4405.00	34.73	297.89	4385.09	32.00	88.50	83.90 N	87.36 W	121.12@	313.84	12.60
4436.00	38.87	299.28	4409.90	31.00	104.92	92.79 N	103.65 W	139.12@	311.83	13.62
4468.00	42.91	300.56	4434.09	32.00	123.21	103.24 N	121.80 W	159.67@		12.89
4500.00	47.31	301.87	4456.67	32.00	142.75	115.00 N	141.18 W	182.09@		14.05
4532.00	50.74	299.80	4477.65	32.00	163.66	127.37 N	161.92 W	206.01@		11.78
4564.00	55.31	295.68	4496.90	32.00	186.45	139.23 N	184.55 W	231.18@	307.03	17.59
4596.00	57.77	289.14	4514.55	32.00	211.25	149.38 N	209.21 W	257.07@	305.53	18.70
4628.00	60.41	283.08	4531.00	32.00	237.72	156.98 N	235.57 W	283.08@		18.22
4659.00	64.37	278.60	4545.37	31.00	264.75	162.12 N	262.54 W	308.56@	301.70	18.08
4691.00	69.38	275.87	4557.94	32.00	293.98	165.81 N	291.73 W	335.56@	299.61	17.51

#### PathFinder Energy Services, Inc. Survey Report

EOG RESOURCES, INC. COLORADO A22 FED COM #2H EDDY COUNTY, NM RIG:McVAY 8

Page 02/03

Measured Depth (ft)	Incl (deg)	Drift Dir. (deg)	TVD (ft)	Course Length (ft)	Vertical Section (ft)	TOTAL Retangular Offsets (ft) (ft)		Dist	Closure Dist Dir (ft) (deg)		
(10)	(ueg)	(deg)	(11)	(10)	(11)	(11)	(11)	(10) (	ueg,	(dg/100ft)	
4720.00	73.95	273.35	4567.06	29.00	321.44	168.02 N	319.16 W	360.68@	297.76	17.79	
4754.00	80.46	270.88	4574.59	34.00	354.57	169.23 N	352.27 W	390.81@	295.66	20.41	
4786.00	85.47	270.72	4578.50	32.00	386.32	169.67 N	384.01 W	419.83@	293.84	15.66	
4818.00	89.43	270.38	4579.93	32.00	418.28	169.98 N	415.97 W	449.36@	292.23	12.42	
4850.00	93.39	270.33	4579.14	32.00	450.26	170.18 N	447.96 W	479.19@	290.80	12.38	
4880.00	94.62	269.96	4577.04	30.00	480.19	170.25 N	477.88 W	507.31@	289.61	4.28	
4975.00	93.83	269.94	4570.05	95.00	574.92	170.17 N	572.62 W	597.37@	286.55	0.83	
5071.00	92.77	269.54	4564.52	96.00	670.74	169.73 N	668.46 W	689.68@	284.25	1.18	
5167.00	93.39	269.83	4559.36	96.00	766.58	169.21 N	764.32 W	782.83@	282.48	0.71	
5262.00	89.25	267.50	4557.17	95.00	861.46	166.99 N	859.24 W	875.32@	281.00	5.00	
5357.00	92.86	268.59	4555.42	95.00	956.32	163.75 N	954.16 W	968.11@	279.74	3.97	
5453.00	91.54	267.77	4551.74	96.00	1052.15	160.71 N	1050.03 W	1062.26@	278.70	1.62	
5548.00	92.51	267.09	4548.38	95.00	1146.93	156.45 N	1144.88 W	1155.52@	277.78	1.25	
5643.00	93.21	266.93	4543.64	95.00	1241.60	151.50 N	1239.63 W	1248.85@	276.97	0.76	
5742.00	90.84	264.88	4540.14	99.00	1340.17	144.43 N	1338.30 W	1346.07@	276.16	3.16	
5837.00	93.12	266.36	4536.86	95.00	1434.71	137.18 N	1432.96 W	1439.51@	275.47	2.86	
5933.00	92.24	265.31	4532.37	96.00	1530.25	130.22 N	1528.60 W	1534.14@	274.87	1.43	
6028.00	93.91	267.07	4527.28	95.00	1624.80	123.91 N	1623.24 W	1627.97@	274.37	2.55	
6124.00	92.77	268.40	4521.68	96.00	1720.50	120.13 N	1719.00 W	1723.20@	274.00	1.82	
6220.00	92.07	268.60	4517.63	96.00	1816.33	117.62 N	1814.88 W	1818.69@	273.71	0.76	
6315.00	91.89	268.60	4514.35	95.00	1911.21	115.30 N	1909.80 W	1913.28@	273.45	0.19	
6411.00	91.63	268.79	4511.40	96.00	2007.10	113.11 N	2005.73 W	2008.92@	273.23	0.34	
6507.00	91.54	268.84	4508.74	96.00	2103.00	111.13 N	2101.67 W	2104.61@	273.03	0.11	
6602.00	91.89	268.99	4505.90	95.00	2197.91	109.33 N	2196.61 W	2199.33@	272.85	0.40	
6697.00	90.92	268.45	4503.57	95.00	2292.82	107.21 N	2291.56 W	2294.06@	272.68	1.17	
6793.00	91.19	268.62	4501.80	96.00	2388.73	104.75 N	2387.51 W	2389.81@	272.51	0.33	
6889.00	92.24	268.41	4498.93	96.00	2484.61	102.27 N	2483.43 W	2485.54@	272.36	1.12	

#### PathFinder Energy Services, Inc. Survey Report

ATTAC A SECULAR SECU

EOG RESOURCES, INC. COLORADO A22 FED COM #2H EDDY COUNTY, NM RIG:McVAY 8

Page 03/03

Measured Depth	Incl	Drift Dır.	TVD	Course Length						-	
(ft)	(deg)	(deg)	(ft)	(ft)	(ft)	(ft)	(ft)		deg)	(dg/100ft)	
7081.00	91.10	267.61	4493.33	192.00	2676.30	95.60 N	2675.23 W	2676.94@	272.05	0.72	
7177.00	91.71	267.48	4490.98	96.00	2772.11	91.49 N	2771.11 W	2772.62@	271.89	0.65	
7274.00	92.33	268.61	4487.56	97.00	2868.94	88.18 N	2868.00 W	2869.35@	271.76	1.33	
7370.00	91.80	268.06	4484.10	96.00	2964.79	85.40 N	2963.89 W	2965.12@	271.65	0.79	
7466.00	92.95	269.25	4480.12	96.00	3060.63	83.15 N	3059.78 W	3060.91@	271.56	1.72	
7562.00	91.10	269.10	4476.73	96.00	3156.53	81.76 N	3155.71 W	3156.76@	271.48	1.93	
7658.00	92.33	270.49	4473.86	96.00	3252.47	81.42 N	3251.66 W	3252.68@	271.43	1.93	
7755.00	89.96	268.01	4471.92	97.00	3349.40	80.15 N	3348.61 W	3349.57@	271.37	3.54	
7849.00	93.47	269.68	4469.11	94.00	3443.29	78.26 N	3442.54 W	3443.43@	271.30	4.14	
7946.00	93.39	270.17	4463.30	97.00	3540.10	78.13 N	3539.36 W	3540.22@	271.26	0.51	
8041.00	91.19	269.11	4459.51	95.00	3635.00	77.53 N	3634.28 W	3635.10@	271.22	2.57	
8136.00	88.99	268.75	4459.36	95.00	3729.94	75.76 N	3729.25 W	3730.02@	271.16	2.35	
8232.00	92.68	271.11	4457.96	96.00	3825.90	75.64 N	3825.22 W	3825.97@	271.13	4.56	
8293.00	91.01	269.92	4456.00	61.00	3886.86	76.19 N	3886.18 W	3886.93@	271.12	3.36	
		PROJECTIO						•			
8370.00	91.01	269.92	4454.64	77.00	3963.84	76.08 N	3963.17 W	3963.90@	271.10	0.00	

## PathFinder Energy Services, Inc. Magnetic & Grid Calculations

EOG RESOURCES, INC. COLORADO A 22 FEDERAL # 2H EDDY Co, NEW MEXICO Rig:McVAY 8

Thu Aug 02 15:09:43 2007

#### **Coordinates**

Latitude:

32.910016 N (32 deg. 54 min. 36.0558 sec.)

Longitude:

104.569459 W (-104 deg. 34 min. 10.0506 sec.)

Elevation:

3631.00 feet.

Calculation Date:

Aug/02/2007

#### **Magnetic Calculations**

Model:

**IGRF2005** 

Dip Angle:

60.7469 degrees

**Total Magnetic Field:** 

0.49321 gauss

Magnetic Declination:

8.542228 degrees

Horizontal Intensity:

0.241014 gauss

To Convert a Magnetic Dir. to a TRUE North Dir. Add 8.542228 Degs

#### **Transverse Mercator Grid Calculations NAD27**

**Grid System:** 

Transverse Mercator: new mexico east

Ellipsoid:

Clarke 1866

**X**:

427534.4980 feet

**Y**:

694856.4653 feet

True to Grid: (convergence)

0.128292 degrees

Magnetic to Grid:

8.670520 degrees

To Convert a Magnetic Dir. to a GRID dir. Add 8.670520 Degs.

#### PathFinder Energy Services, Inc. **Electro Magnetic Error Report**

Thu Aug 02 15:11:31 2007

Job #: 101006652 WT-WT

Customer Name: EOG RESOURCES, INC.

Well Name: COLORADO A 22 FEDERAL # 2H

M/LWD Run #: 0

Electro Magentic Units Below Magnetometers:	3000.00
Electro Magnetic Units Above Magnetometers:	3500.00
Distance Above Magnetometers:	63.70
Incline:	90.00
Direction:	89.53
Horizontal Intensity:	0.241
Maximum Error:	0.750
Distance Below Magnetometers:	38.300

R-TOOL: **PULSER** 

> **TCM UGS**

**Recommended Distance Below Magnetometers:** 

38.0842

**BMS** 

**Recommended Error:** 

0.750

**Actual Error:** 

**HDAS** 

0.744

#### RAW DATA FOR BACK UP STATIC SEQUENCE MANDATORY

This assembly requires 60.00 feet of additional non-mag spacing above the M/LWD monel and 11.00 feet of additional non-mag spacing below the PathFinder M/LWD orienting sub or M/LWD float sub to yield an error of .75 degree(s) or less in direction.

M/LWD Engineer

Directional Driller

Company Representative

The above calculations are based on empirical data. The estimated error is based on average values of electromagnetic units. This estimated error is to be used only as a guide. PathFinder uses its best efforts to provide its customers with accurate information and interpretations in conjunction with services performed. PathFinder does not warrant the accuracy of such information or interpretations. Path Finder will not, except in the case of gross or willful negligence on its part, be liable or responsible for loss, cost, damages or expenses incurred or sustained by anyone as a result of any interpretations.



## TIE-IN SURVEY INFORMATION SHEET

#### CLIENT INFORMATION

CLIENT		EOG RESC	OURCES	ny populana i ny mananana ny kaodiminana kaodiminana ao
LEASE / WELL No	COLORADO	A22 FED COM #2H		
WELL LOCATION	EDDY CO NM			
COUNTY / STATE / COUNTRY	E	DDY	NM	USA
RIG	and a de la constituent de la	MC VA	HH Y	·
ADIMITI MA	endruka kirantegi katarunuk di kapit karpirika za. Ittigizang temberasarat 1990 d	The state of the s	The state of the s	местов (пр. — дектор стор стоподоворя приобру 3 наводия, подать поворя приобруда
HOB NO	aus distance commissioner und wie for und derestlichterfeile	101006652	WI-WT	oppromission (fig. materials) share gate, producing an the data belongs to a series (fig. as the "Anti-Spicoco Metal
PO ATENS	17.24.3			
DIRECTIONAL COMPANY	CATHENDER CITETURE SERVICES			
fitt / m l a	The state of the s	\$ 1 Z 3 E 2 2 2 2 2 4 5 4 (8 1 % Z 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
M WELL DE LIGHTON				
#	111	to the second	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	- 
#	-		,	-
Andrew Control of the	e By be be a second of the second	7 . * **:	•	-
ATTACA TABLE A COMPANION OF THE SECOND		L. 7.7, 11		
PROPOSED DRIET THRECTION		្នាម	7u	
No. 11 (1971)				
د المحالية	7.7	نداید ایندام کاران ایندام ایندان ایندام ایندان ایندام ایندام ایندام ایندان ایندام ایندان ایندام ایندان ایندام ایندام کارکتاب ایندام ایندان ایندام ایند	n 7 a fila - Sandimande afternement f	
			-	
The state of the s				
iiMEASURED OEPTH	•		tant	
MANUEL CANY I E	1		* 1 1,	
المن المن المن المن المن المن المن المن		- ~-		
TIMEL VERTICAL BEFORE	4		25'35' 🕻 (	
n	,		** **	
יין ואין מדיבן אורו מראיין מב ווויגייי בריזים של	e i T		27 20	7.00
NEW TOUR PROPERTY OF THE PARTY	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		**	4 =	to the state of th
ENGLISHED CALLULATION SECTION	. A.A.	Fig. VIC (VI	ROGE	ві П
	1	1		
	,	•		*
	,		·	
		:-		
Kickori Drivi	ivisi	utri se m	- 3-1 1 3-9	وال بالمائية
1/1				
1/1-4	·-	A		
11/1/	, announcement			
_ V v · V v				
we are supplied to the supplined to the supplied to the supplied to the supplied to the suppli	and all the second	oran to a succession of many angular		/ /
Proceeding of the Control	)		7.4.4.	r 8/9/07
Mary Constitution of the St.	•		., , ,	



#### MAGNETIC DECLINATION / TOOLFACE OFFSET WORKS!

	Otent SOG RESOURCES		LWD Run No 1			
,	were the transmit of the first with		The state of the s	9		
1.	TOOKA STANDON		F 47.24			
,	Haring management of	Silver of the sales	5 / T/S / 17 / 1			
1	ch (42 - 10)	1255 197-193		7		
Samuel 1	raffin & - more minimum to Marine, spe. The starting of the	The organization to the control of t		ין אים במתנגמת בנועל ביו יונדעריים קוני ענג ענג ענגעריים אוני אוני אוני אוני אוני אוני אוני אוני		
مدمد ت مسمر			and satisfication — at all calls out the white transports of a to the call of the call	enterview for the enterview of the term of the enterview		
<u>, ,                                   </u>	tic Declination		_			
#GPID S		E O UTM CLAMBERT				
11	× =	427574 195		<u>.6.4653</u>		
<u>-</u> 11	E LATITUDE	32 3 (00 %)	SME FOAGUIDE CA 55	9459 W		
	Magnetic De	schoation				
11 13 14 11	On Wall Flat	3 67052	/	Δ.		
	LvVD Calculared		Directional Driller Approva	D4		
			LWD Engineers Approval			
	Agreed Upon.	8 67	Supervisor Approval			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
<u> </u>						
ToolF	ice Offset Calculatio	n'				
7						
H		< •				
ii.	يانجاوق چا، چا، نوانوچچش	e course in this content	ම දුර ගම කිපුවර දියවරම ගම ග ප පුර රාජවරම	:		
4	dhachan teakh a uav	do FC 6		;		
	· Measule the ordums	example of the Lon				
12	i wardtrate "pd" Fade	Offset using				
		TOOL TAGE	Distance from M/LWD to Motor	x 360°		
ii ii		CHESET	Circumference	A 200		
ToolFa	ice Offset Using Pro	tractor:				
	<ol> <li>Hook protractor onto</li> </ol>	the M/LWD tool				
	2 Read Tool Face Offs	set from top of protractor who	ere the motor scribe line intersects protractor			
	3. If motor scribe line a	ues not intersect protractor t	tip protractor over and repeat steps 1 and 2			
				!		
ļ!	****** * ** ** */1 * *	13				
<b>'</b> 1	~		_			
1			,			
4 <b>5</b>						
ij			/			
1	QTF Estimate	0 0	OTF Calculated O / PTI	= 9/ctreator 0		
11	_		//			
			/ / {	1 1		
# .	Offset Tool Face Us	ed = 0	M/LWD Engineer #1	1 /		
66 64						
i	M/LWD Engineer #2					
	Directional Drille Work D					
Ü						